

ROOPA SAINI AND ANOTHER VS. PARVEEN JINDAL AND
ANOTHER31.01.2024**At 11:07 a.m.**

Present: Advocate Shri Mohit Khera for dependents.
R1 Shri Praveen Jindal (driver-cum-owner) has
joined through VC.
Advocate Shri Abhishek Kukkar for R2/ Oriental
Insurance Co. Ltd. has joined through VC

Heard. File perused.

Application under section 166/140 M.V. Act
seeking compensation/Award Rs.50,00,000/- with interest @
18% p.a. and interim compensation Rs.50,000/- has been filed
along with copy of FIR No. 193/21 dated 25.07.2021 under
section 279/304A/427 IPC PS Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana, Punjab

Accident resulting in death of Ms. Teeksha Saini due
to drowning is stated to have been caused as a result of Swift Car
No. **PB-06-AZ-7180** falling in the canal after being hit on its left
by **offending i20 Car No. PB-10-GS-7554** being driven
negligently at high speed which suddenly turned to its right
without indicator.

Issues have been settled on 10.07.2023 whereas
affidavits of Smt. Roopa Saini and Shri Brijesh Singh Saini
(parents of deceased Teeksha Saini) have been filed on
06.11.2023.

Ld. counsel for claimant and R2 submit that
petitions filed at Gurdaspur, Punjab for assessment of
compensation in case of death of other deceased have been
settled for requesting to list the matter for settlement/PE.

Legal offer, if any, be made within 30 days and
matter be listed on **04.03.2024 for settlement/PE.**

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/31.01.2024