

ROOPA SAINI AND ANOTHER Vs. PARVEEN JINDAL AND  
ANOTHER

22.03.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. P.C. Dogra and Sh. Mohit Khera for dependents of Late Teeksha Saini.  
**R1**/Praveen Jindal/(driver-cum-owner) has joined through VC.  
None for R2/Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

Matter could not be disposed through National Lok Adalat held on 09.03.2024.

Be awaited for Ld. Counsel for R2 till 12:00 Noon.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/22.03.2024

**At 1:10 pm**

Present: **Advocate** Sh. P.C. Dogra and Sh. Mohit Khera for dependents of Late Deeksha Saini.  
None for R1.  
**Advocate** Sh. Abhishek Kukkar for R2/Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

Examination-in-chief and cross-examination of PW-1 Smt. Roopa Saini by Ld. Counsel for R2 has been recorded.

R1 having joined through VC had requested for directing claimant to send copy of affidavit of witness through whatsapp as he did not wish to cross-examine the witness.

IO/SHO of FIR No.193/21 dated 25.07.2021 PS Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana, Punjab be summoned on PF, RC/courier for recording his testimony on **05.08.2024**.

Copy of order be attached with notice to IO to be served through concerned DCP/SSP.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/22.03.2024