

MACT 6/23
ROOPA SAINI AND ANOTHER Vs. PARVEEN JINDAL
AND ANOTHER

16.02.2026

Present: Advocate Sh. P. C. Dogra for claimant.
R1 in person through VC.
Advocate Sh. Mohit Kumar for insurance company
through VC.

Ld. Counsel for claimant seeks adjournment for want of passbook of claimant regarding recording statement of financial needs.

Ld. Counsel for claimants submits that there is no account opening direction.

File perused.

Claimants are directed to open Savings Bank Account in a nationalized bank near the place of his residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to the claimants and make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimants regarding cancellation or non-issuance of cheque-book and/or debit card to claimant/injured.

Copy of order be produced before the Bank whereupon bank is directed to make aforesaid endorsement on the passbook.

Claimants are also directed to produce the abovesaid passbook with necessary endorsement along with Aadhar Card and PAN Card on next date of hearing.

Dasti copy of order be given to claimants/counsel.

List for further proceedings on 13.03.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar Singh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/16.02.2026